

1st Civ. No. A145437

Public Entity
~ No Fee Required ~
Gov. Code, § 6103

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF
SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Sonoma County Superior Court/Empire
College Annex Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

TRAVERSE SUPPORTING PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney, State Bar No. 201621
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Telephone: (707) 778-4497
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us

BURKE, WILLIAMS, & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Telephone: (415) 655-8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655-8099
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Email: aturner@gmsr.com
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner CITY OF PETALUMA

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

CITY OF PETALUMA,

Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOR THE COUNTY OF SONOMA,

Respondent.

ANDREA WATERS,

Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

Sonoma County Superior Court/Empire College Annex Case No. SCV 256309

Hon. Elliot Lee Daum, Judge
Courtroom: 16
Telephone: (707) 521-6547

TRAVERSE SUPPORTING PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE

**THE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
CITY OF PETALUMA**

Eric W. Danly, City Attorney, State Bar No. 201621
11 English Street
Petaluma, California 94952
Telephone: (707) 778-4497
Email: edanly@ci.petaluma.ca.us

BURKE, WILLIAMS, & SORENSEN, LLP

Samantha W. Zutler, State Bar No. 238514
101 Howard Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94105-6125
Telephone: (415) 655-8100 ~ Facsimile: (415) 655-8099
Email: szutler@bwslaw.com

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Timothy T. Coates, State Bar No. 110364
*Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Email: aturner@gmsr.com
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	7
TRAVERSE	10
VERIFICATION	11
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	12
THE INVESTIGATION IS PROTECTED BY THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE AND/OR WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE BECAUSE THE CITY RETAINED OPPENHEIMER'S FIRM TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES IN THE FORM OF AN INVESTIGATION.	12
A. The Substantial Evidence Standard Of Review Is Not Applicable To The Purely Legal Issues Before This Court.	13
B. Plaintiff Fails To Refute The Fact That Oppenheimer Was Retained To Provide Legal Services To The City When She Was Retained To Conduct The Investigation.	15
1. Undisputed evidence makes clear that the investigation was to be the product of and reflect Oppenheimer's skill and judgment as an attorney, and was to facilitate Danly's advice to the City.	15
2. Plaintiff cites no authority for its cramped view of the attorney-client relationship.	18
3. To contend that for an attorney-client relationship to exist, the dominant purpose of the relationship must be a particular form of privileged communication is to put the content cart before the relationship horse; per <i>Costco</i> , if the purpose of the relationship is to be one of attorney-client, then any confidential communication is privileged.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. Plaintiff's additional evidence does not dispel the conclusion that Oppenheimer was retained to provide legal services.	23
C. Plaintiff Fails To Establish That Assertion Of The Avoidable Consequences Defense, Which Pertains To Her Efforts To Mitigate Damages While Employed, Puts The Post-Employment Investigation In Issue.	26
1. Plaintiff's duty to mitigate.	27
2. Plaintiff fails to show the City put the investigation <i>directly</i> at issue.	31
3. Plaintiff makes no attempt to show disclosure of the investigation is essential to a fair adjudication of the case. In fact, it is not.	32
4. Plaintiff has not shown an intentional and knowing relinquishment of the privilege.	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 219 [102 S.Ct. 3057, 73 L.Ed. 2d 721]	30
<i>Harding v. Dana Transport, Inc.</i> (D.N.J. 1996) 914 F.Supp. 1084	17, 23
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 96 F.3d 1294	17
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> (1981) 449 U.S. 383 [101 S.Ct. 677, 66 L.Ed.2d 584]	16
<i>State Cases</i>	
<i>Candari v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 402	28
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	13-14, 17-18, 21-22, 33
<i>Crocker National Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	14
<i>Dorel Industries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1267	13-14
<i>Horsford v. Board of Trustees of Calif. State Univ.</i> (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 359	14
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591	23, 31
<i>Mize-Kurzman v. Marin Community College Dist.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 832	28
<i>Ringler Associates Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1165	27, 34
<i>Rosenfeld v. Abraham Joshua Heschel Day School, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 886	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Southern California Gas Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31	31
<i>State Department of Health Services v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1026	27-28
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 110	16
 <i>Statute</i>	
Government Code section 41801	17
 <i>Other Authority</i>	
8 Witkin, California Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Extraordinary Writs, § 198	10
